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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Physicians’ assessments of work capacity in patients with severe 
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AUTHORS Werner, Erik; Markus, Suzanne; Maeland, Silje; Jourdain, Maud; 
Schaafsma, F; CANEVET, Jean-Paul; Weerdesteijn, Kristel; RAT, 
Cédric; Anema, Han 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michelle Foley 
School of Health Science  
Waterford Institute of Technology  
Cork Road Waterford 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written and interesting paper, however I felt some 
important information mainly dealing with the vignettes was missing 
and could add significantly to improve the discussion section. There 
is also a lack of clarity in places which needs to be rectified before 
the article could be considered for publication. I enclose my 
comments which I hope you find helpful.  
 
Title – the title suggests it is an international comparison; however 
this is not the case as the study compares Scandinavian countries to 
France and the Netherlands. The title should be changed to reflect 
this.  
Page 3, line 33. The opening paragraph should be changed to 
address what this study adds or omitted as it is not relevant here.  
Introduction section – overall I feel you have justified why these 
comparisons took place. Page 4, line 52, please change another 
country to France  
Methods  
Page 5, line 9 – Please reword the study design section as this is 
not clear to the reader. Make this specific to the current study and 
then include that vignettes were taken from an existing study.  
Patient group – The patient group is specified and defined, however 
I think we would benefit from greater knowledge on the vignettes. A 
table with a summary of the main factors would be very informative 
(diagnosis, gender of patient, occupation, age etc) as you state later 
on that there were differences with sick listing of patients 2, 6 and 9 
and this could be further discussed with reference to patient 
characteristics.  
Participant recruitment – Was there any reason why you picked this 
region in France. How did you obtain the names of GPs in France? 
how many GPs did you target initially and how many agreed to 
participate and so on. How did you obtain consent for this group of 
participants? At this point I become a little confused, so you showed 
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the vignettes as part of a seminar for CPD? Did they take place at 
the same time and in the same location or on two separate days? 
Was the facilitation by the same researcher? Page 6, line 11-17, I 
think this section belongs with your patient information and 
constructs of the vignettes. The use of a questionnaire is also 
described but not reported on this should be explained or included 
as appropriate.  
Statistics – Some information on how the data were handled should 
be given. Page 6 line 56, not clear as we do not have any detailed 
information on the collected patient variables i.e vignettes.  
Results – Figure 1 – Categories are missing on right hand side 
(France and The Netherlands). Clarification needed on figure 2 – All 
GPs. Page 8 line 5 – you refer to all GPs in our material – do you 
mean all GPs in the 4 countries?  
Discussion – Page 8 line 33, this is not surprising as OPs and IP are 
very specifically trained – is there evidence elsewhere that supports 
this finding? You also mention this further down in subsequent 
paragraphs and I suggest that you look at the flow of the discussion. 
Line 44, the combining of assessments should be made explicit in 
the methods section, I am now unsure exactly what was combined. 
Pages 9, Line 44, see previous comment about patient 
characteristics and their impact on sick listing decisions.  
Limitations – you should make reference to the generaralizability of 
these results 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Willibrord G.M. Beemsterboer 
Maastricht University, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I want to give some advice regarding some details/subjects:  
 
1) page 2, line 34: in the lines 28 to 31 you state that your findings 
may be due to some (there mentioned) factors, why not do the same 
in line 34 and give some examples of unrevealed factors in the 
physicians' decison making? What unrevealed factors do you think 
of?  
 
2) page 4, line 20/21: their is a study on regional differences in sick 
leave that focussed on socio-cultural aspects 
(http://pub.maastrichtuniversity.nl/7050386b-af32-4ec2-9b5f-
04c8f6378815), one of the suggestons for further research sounds: 
"the organisation of social security implies a certification system  
according to which controlling officials like occupational doctors 
certificate the  
sick leave period of employees. These controlling officials as well as 
family  
doctors and clinical specialists, which are consulted by employees 
that take a  
sick leave, have their own influence on the duration of sick leave, 
and they are  
part of the socio-cultural environment. As a consequence it is 
recommended that  
in future research the role of these officials is also taken into 
account"  
 
As a consequence the (socio-)cultural factor in studies on sick leave 
is a complicated one and requires a thorough overview of different 
aspects that tribute to culture and the impact on participants (GP's, 
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OP's, IP's, specialized physicians alike) in the sick leave process.  
 
3) page 4, line 33/34: for the insight it would help to mention some 
cultural similarities that are taken in consideration  
 
4) page 4, line 47/48: I do not see how an IP in the Netherlands, 
working for the Dutch Social Security Agency, other than a GP 
(relationship with the patiënt) or an OP (who is linked to a 
commercial service) can be not objective in regard to the patiënt - 
particulary this official is the most objective in the field of sick leave 
appraisals in the Netherlands.  
 
5) page 6, line 8/9: giving any results of the group discussions is not 
meaningful?  
 
6) page 6, line 51: why Norway as reference country?  
 
7) page 9, line 16/17: ..., probably (!) provide differences between 
the physicians in this study  
 
8) page 9, line 54/55: ...this calls (!) for further research  
 
9) page 10, lines 5-8: are these strenghts or merely facts?  
 
10) page 10, line 41/42: it would help if some direction for further 
research is given, what is - according to the authors - preferently 
researched further?   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Michelle Foley  

Institution and Country: School of Health Science, Waterford Institute of Technology, Cork Road 

Waterford, Ireland Competing Interests: None  

 

This is a well written and interesting paper, however I felt some important information mainly dealing 

with the vignettes was missing and could add significantly to improve the discussion section. There is 

also a lack of clarity in places which needs to be rectified before the article could be considered for 

publication. I enclose my comments which I hope you find helpful.  

 

Title – the title suggests it is an international comparison; however this is not the case as the study 

compares Scandinavian countries to France and the Netherlands. The title should be changed to 

reflect this.  

The title has been changed accordingly  

 

Page 3, line 33. The opening paragraph should be changed to address what this study adds or 

omitted as it is not relevant here.  

The section is removed  

 

Introduction section – overall I feel you have justified why these comparisons took place.  

Page 4, line 52, please change another country to France  

The manuscript has been changed accordingly  

 

Methods  

Page 5, line 9 – Please reword the study design section as this is not clear to the reader. Make this 
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specific to the current study and then include that vignettes were taken from an existing study.  

The text has been reworded accordingly  

 

Patient group – The patient group is specified and defined, however I think we would benefit from 

greater knowledge on the vignettes. A table with a summary of the main factors would be very 

informative (diagnosis, gender of patient, occupation, age etc) as you state later on that there were 

differences with sick listing of patients 2, 6 and 9 and this could be further discussed with reference to 

patient characteristics.  

A new Table 1 with the patients’ demographics and complaints has been included as suggested  

 

Participant recruitment – Was there any reason why you picked this region in France. How did you 

obtain the names of GPs in France? how many GPs did you target initially and how many agreed to 

participate and so on. How did you obtain consent for this group of participants? At this point I 

become a little confused, so you showed the vignettes as part of a seminar for CPD? Did they take 

place at the same time and in the same location or on two separate days? Was the facilitation by the 

same researcher?  

We have provided some more information about this in the revised manuscript in the Methods and 

Material under the section ‘Participant recruitment’. Also the addition of Appendix 1 provides more 

information as requested. We also adjusted the first paragraph under ‘Data collection’ to clarify that 

for the Dutch and French samples separate days were organized.  

 

Page 6, line 11-17, I think this section belongs with your patient information and constructs of the 

vignettes. The use of a questionnaire is also described but not reported on this should be explained or 

included as appropriate.  

The paragraph has been transferred as suggested to the section with patient information. The 

paragraph following the one mentioned by the reviewer contains information about the questionnaire; 

additionally, the questionnaire has been added as an appendix.  

 

Statistics – Some information on how the data were handled should be given.  

Under the section ‘Data collection’ in the 3rd paragraph some information has been added regarding 

how the data were categorized. Additionally, in the ‘Statistics’ section, we have added a sentence 

about the transfer from questionnaire to the Statistics program.  

 

Page 6 line 56, not clear as we do not have any detailed information on the collected patient variables 

i.e vignettes.  

Hopefully the provision of patient demographics in Table 1 will clarify this  

 

Results – Figure 1 – Categories are missing on right hand side (France and The Netherlands).  

The figure 1 is corrected  

 

Clarification needed on figure 2 – All GPs.  

Yes, all GPs from Norway, Sweden, Denmark and France, as now stated in the figure heading  

 

Page 8 line 5 – you refer to all GPs in our material – do you mean all GPs in the 4 countries?  

Yes  

 

Discussion – Page 8 line 33, this is not surprising as OPs and IP are very specifically trained – is 

there evidence elsewhere that supports this finding? You also mention this further down in 

subsequent paragraphs and I suggest that you look at the flow of the discussion.  

Thank you for this comment. We have not been able to find previous studies that compare sick leave 

decisions between OPs/IPs and GPs. This study may indicate that the specific training of OPs and 

IPs may have an impact on the decision making but then the differences are not overwhelming and 
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particularly the differences towards the Swedish’ GPs are small. This has been added to the 

discussion in a new separate paragraph (paragraph 5).  

Minor adjustments to the Discussion paragraph 3 & 4 & 5 have been made to clarify the flow of the 

discussion.  

 

Line 44, the combining of assessments should be made explicit in the methods section, I am now 

unsure exactly what was combined.  

The sentence in reference has been adjusted to clarify what the difference in analysis was between 

the current and the previous study.  

 

Pages 9, Line 44, see previous comment about patient characteristics and their impact on sick listing 

decisions.  

We agree and this is provided in the new Table 1  

 

Limitations – you should make reference to the generaralizability of these results  

This section has been reworded and a sentence of the generalizability has been added  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: dr. Willibrord G.M. Beemsterboer Institution and Country: Maastricht University, the 

Netherlands Competing Interests: None declared.  

 

I want to give some advice regarding some details/subjects:  

 

1) page 2, line 34: in the lines 28 to 31 you state that your findings may be due to some (there 

mentioned) factors, why not do the same in line 34 and give some examples of unrevealed factors in 

the physicians' decison making? What unrevealed factors do you think of?  

Thank you for this comment which we believe focuses on a very important topic; what are the 

differences between the patients # 2, 6 and 9 and the others, that make all physicians across the 

countries more reluctant to provide them a sick leave? We believe it must be some unrevealed factors 

related to tacit knowledge that are yet unknown but should be explored in a future study. We have 

adjusted the sentence in reference to reflect our thoughts on the matter.  

 

 

2) page 4, line 20/21: their is a study on regional differences in sick leave that focussed on socio-

cultural aspects (http://pub.maastrichtuniversity.nl/7050386b-af32-4ec2-9b5f-04c8f6378815), one of 

the suggestons for further research sounds: "the organisation of social security implies a certification 

system according to which controlling officials like occupational doctors certificate the sick leave 

period of employees. These controlling officials as well as family doctors and clinical specialists, 

which are consulted by employees that take a sick leave, have their own influence on the duration of 

sick leave, and they are part of the socio-cultural environment. As a consequence it is recommended 

that in future research the role of these officials is also taken into account"  

Thank you for this information. We have added a sentence with this information to the Introduction 

and also included the reference to our paper.  

 

As a consequence the (socio-)cultural factor in studies on sick leave is a complicated one and 

requires a thorough overview of different aspects that tribute to culture and the impact on participants 

(GP's, OP's, IP's, specialized physicians alike) in the sick leave process.  

We agree but believe that following this aspect further will bring the focus away from the present 

study.  

 

3) page 4, line 33/34: for the insight it would help to mention some cultural similarities that are taken in 
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consideration  

We have added some examples as suggested.  

 

4) page 4, line 47/48: I do not see how an IP in the Netherlands, working for the Dutch Social Security 

Agency, other than a GP (relationship with the patiënt) or an OP (who is linked to a commercial 

service) can be not objective in regard to the patiënt - particulary this official is the most objective in 

the field of sick leave appraisals in the Netherlands.  

All physicians, being GPs or OPs/IPs, have the same obligation to be objective in their assessments 

providing the health security system the premises for the patients’ benefit rights. However, we believe 

it is an ongoing public discussion in most countries whether the physicians manage to not be in some 

way colored by their employment status.  

 

5) page 6, line 8/9: giving any results of the group discussions is not meaningful?  

The group discussions were informal and not recorded. However, in France a Focus group study was 

carried out and currently being analyzed and prepared for a publication. Two qualitative studies from 

this material in Norway have previously been published.  

 

6) page 6, line 51: why Norway as reference country?  

This study originates from Norway and was first conducted in four settings in Norway. It was to a large 

part sponsored by the Norwegian authorities who have been particularly interested in the Dutch sick-

listing system.  

 

7) page 9, line 16/17: ..., probably (!) provide differences between the physicians in this study  

We are a little unsure what the reviewer means by this comment; we have removed the word 

‘probably’ to clarify that we believe it should be quite obvious that specialization in occupational 

medicine provide some differences from training in general practice.  

 

8) page 9, line 54/55: ...this calls (!) for further research  

Thank you – the grammar has been corrected accordingly  

 

9) page 10, lines 5-8: are these strenghts or merely facts?  

We agree that these statements are facts more than strengths and in the revised manuscript this 

section has been changed accordingly.  

 

10) page 10, line 41/42: it would help if some direction for further research is given, what is - 

according to the authors - preferently researched further?  

We believe the concept of “Tacit knowledge” may be useful to explore the differences between the 

patients # 2, 6 and 9 and the others, but find it difficult to be very explicit on this in the present paper. 

We have rephrased the last sentence in the Conclusion in order to give some direction on our 

thoughts.  

 

Hopefully this revised version of the paper fulfills your criteria for publishing our study and again thank 

you for considering our paper. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michelle Foley 
Waterford Institute of Technology  
Waterford  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This has been improved significantly and with a few minor changes 
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could be brought to a publishable  
standard.  
 
Methods:  
participant recruitment line 24 staring with The region was chosen 
move to line 17 after religious origin  
Amend sentence: "Two hundred of the 2000 GP's....." as this 
sentences does not read well.  
You refer to French GPs, Dutch GP in places this should be 
amended and should state GPs working in France as French GPs 
implies nationality. Please do this throughout the manuscript  
Data Collection:  
Amend line 42  
Discussion  
Although sex of the patient is not disclosed in the vignettes, with the 
exception of vignette 3. Some discussion should take place on the 
the patient factors that influence the decision to provide sickness 
leave.  
Strengths and limitation:  
The limitations of the sample size should be discussed  
The issue of cross-sectional studies should included  
the sentence on generalizability needs to be corrected and should 
refer to the fact that only one region was used in France 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Willibrord G.M. Beemsterboer 
Maastricht University, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS So far the revised version of the paper fulfills my critera for 
publishing your study.  
Nevertheless I still have some remarks:  
 
1) page 23, lines 22/23: (OR 0.51, (95% CI 0.30-0.86) should, I 
think, be: (OR 0.51, 95% CI 0.30-0.86)  
 
2) page 25, lines 41/42: In some countries, like the Netherlands, 
these two tasks are separated...  
 
3) page 25, lines 44-47: these lines state: 'While GPs may be 
accused of being too close to their patients to be objective in their 
assessments of work capacity, the opposite may be the case for the 
OPs and IPs as they are engaged by the employer or social security 
agency respectively.'  
 
OPs and IPs are too close to their commissioning company to be 
objective in their assessments of work capacity - that is what you 
state here. Earlier you answered my remark on this subject by 
referring to an ongoing public discussion. I want to work this out 
further, not for the discussion but for the facts. The patient is the 
subject of an objective approach by a physician. The relationship 
between the patient and his GP is clear, but to meet your obligations 
to be objective is the more difficult - and this regards OPs and IPs - 
in case more relations exist towards other parties interested.  
 
As for the Dutch situation (and that is what this is about), in my view, 
it is not correct to present the OP and IP position as more or less 
equal, stating that the first has obligations to his employer and the 
second to the social security agency. Precisely because of the fact 
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that the OP's position is (from the 'being objective' point of view) less 
strong, in the Netherlands, the IP is consulted in case of conflicts 
between OP, patient and his employer, regarding the decision on 
sick leave and return to work.  
 
It s not because something is subject of an ongoing discussion that 
the nuance should be lost out of sight. As a matter of fact I think that 
in further research on this fascinating subject, as far as acting Dutch 
physicians in social security are concerned, it is necessary to 
consider the exact degree in which the different professionals are 
related to parties interested and how this influences their decision 
making.  
 
4) page 26, lines 13/14: 'The vignettes and questionnaire were... (? 
instead of 'was'?)  
 
5) page 26, lines 27/28: '... of mood disturbances etc.' May be better 
not use 'etc' and put it this way: '...well known to clinicians, like - 
among other - unspecific pain from the musculoskeletal system, 
fatigue, feelings of...'  
 
6) page 28, line 25: what is meant with 'The region'? May be better 
refer here to the earlier mentioned departments ('The mentioned 
departments were chosen...')?  
 
7) page 30, line 46: see remark 1  
 
8) page 33, lines 38-45: see remark 3  
 
These are my remarks to the revised version. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you once again for valuable comments and suggestions to our paper. Here is a list of changes 

that have been made for this second revision:  

- the complete manuscript including abstract and the appendix have now been revised by a nativ 

English speaking person and hopefully the language and spellings and grammar fulfill the standrad of 

the journal  

- the paragraph in the Method section stating the region chosen in France has been revised  

- the gender of the patients are in fact disclosed in the Table 1. We do not believe further patient 

factors are the scope of this paper, as they are all within the phrame of unspecific health complaints  

- the limitation section is provided a sentence on generalizability as suggested  

- p 23, l 23/23 and p 30, l 46 are corrected accordingly  

- p 25, l 41/42 is corrected accordingly  

- we understand and to some extent agree With the Reviewer 2 comments on the patients' 

relationship to various physicians but find it somewhat difficult to implement this discussion in the 

paper  

- p 26, l 13/14 and l 27/28: the sentences are corrected accordingly  

- p. 28 l 25: the Department is clarified 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michelle Foley 
Waterford institute of Technology, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jun-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Minor edits  
 
Line 36 - page 7. This sentence needs further editing  
 
Table 1 - symbols used for gender, it is just something that I am not 
familiar with using in publication and I would prefer the use of Male, 
Female or M and F but if they are acceptable for the journal then I 
think a key or short footnote under the table to emphasis the 
symbols would be beneficial. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Willibrord Beemsterboer 
University of Maastricht, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Congratulations with the reviewed paper, especially with regard to 
the improvements that are made. This is an interesting subject of 
study that deserves a follow up.  
 
As for the discussion on objectivity/subjectivity is concerned, I agree 
with you that the patients' relationship to various physicians is 
beyond the scope of your study - the point I wanted to make is that 
OP and IP are probably less comparable than you suggest and in 
future research it would have sense to deal with this further.  
 
As for now I wish your paper a good journey and hope that it really 
turns out to be one of the first important steps on the road to a better 
understanding of (the factors that play a role in) differences in 
approach of the appraisal of sick leave. 
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